Wisconsin law.
Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
9 REAL ESTATE EXAMINING BOARD REEB 17.06

Chapter REEB 17

LICENSURE AND SUPERVISION OF EMPLOYEES

REEB17.01 Authority. REEB 17.05 Transfer of employment.

REEB 17.02 Definitions. REEB 17.06 Termination of employment.

REEB 17.025 Applicability. REEB 17.07 Broker—-employes duty to check licensure of employees.
REEB 17.03 Limitations on employees of a broker REEB 17.08 Supervision of employees.

REEB 17.04 Notice of employment. REEB 17.12 Unlicensed personal assistants.

Note: Chapter REB 8 as it existed on April 30, 1972 was repealed and a new REEB 17.025 Applicability. For the purposes dhis

chapterREB 8 was create®egistey April, 1972, No. 196effective May 1, 1972. : e H
Renumberedo be chapter RL 17, fetctive March 1, 1983. Chapter RL 17 as it chaptera business representatlve IS notan employee of the busi

existedon November 30, 1985 was repealed and a new chapter RL 17 was created1€SSentity.

effective December 1, 1985Chapter RL 17 was enumbered chapter REEB History: Cr. Register November1985, No. 359eff. 12-1-85; amRegister,
17 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., StatsRegister November 201 No. 671 July, 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98.
REEB 17.01 Authority. Therules in this chapter are REEB 17.03 Limitations on employees of a broker
adoptedpursuant to s27.11 (2), 452.07 452.10 (4)452.12 (1) A broker who is employed by a broker—employer ratsp
(2) and(3), and452.14 (3) Stats. engage in real estate practice in his or her own name, if the bro
History: Cr.Registey November1985, No. 35%f. 12-1-85; correction made  ker obtains written approval from the broker—employer and
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat®egister May, 1988, No. 389 avoidsconflicts of interest with hisr her employment by the

i . ) broker-employer.
REEBb 1k7'02 h Deflnltllons.d (Zm)d Broker—erpploye h (2) A licensee who is employed by a broker-employer may
geinsa roker whas employed to provide services for another personallyemploy licensed persons only as unlicensed personal
o er." ) . ) assistantsvithin the meaning of REEB 17.02 (5)subject to
(3) “Broker—employer'meansa sole proprietor or business  the provisions in SREEB 17.12
gntll'iy that employs another licensee to provide servicglseo (3) A licensee may be employed by only one broker—
roker. employerat any time.

(39) “Immediatefamily” means any of the following: _ (4) A salesperson or time-share salespersay engage in
(a) Parents, stepparents, grandparents, foster parents, chilreal estate practice only when employed by a broker
dren,stepchildrengrandchildren, foster children, brothers and  History: Cr. Register November1985, No. 359f.. 12-1-85; am. (2)Regis-

their spouses, sisters and their spouses,limensee or alicens  ter, January1998, No. 50%ef. 2-1-98; am. (2) t¢4), Registey January2001, No.
ee'SSPOUSEe 541, eff. 2-1-01;correction in (2) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.,Register
p : November2011 No. 671

(b) The spouse of a licensee.

(c) Aunts anduncles, sons—-in law or daughters—in—law of a REEB 17.04 Notice of employment. A licensee who
licenseeor a licenses’ spouse. wishesto engage in real estate practice as an employee of a

(3k) “Licensee”has the meaningnder s452.01 (5) Stats. broker-employeshall notify the department of the name of the

(3m) “Open house'meansa showing of real estate open to ProKer—employemn forms prescribed by the board. this
the public for viewing without an individual appointment. noticeis provided at the time of application for original licen
sure,the department may not cigara fee in addition to the fee

(4g) “Reasonableeview” means the timely review ofadoc  ghecifiedin s.440.05 (1) Stats. If the notice is provided other

umentor record to detect and correct errors which include nanat the time of applicatiofor original licensure, the licensee
ambiguous,omitted or incomplete portions of a document or shall pay the fee specified in 440.05 (7) Stats.

record,or |ncqrrecqurds, numbers, ph_ras:as, legal descriptions,  istory: Cr. Register November1985, No. 359f.. 12-1-85; amRegister,
termsor conditions. “Reasonable review” does not include the January2001, No. 541ef. 2-1-01;CR 04-124am.Register June 2005 No. 594
detectionand correction of an error which is not apparent on the gff- galﬂ‘ﬁic%;iﬁ'on made under s13.92 (4)(b) 6, Stats.,Register Novem
face of the document or record, unless the supervising broker °°' o

knowsor has reason to know of the error

(4r) “Supervisingbroker” means a broker twshom a bre
ker-employer'sduty to supervise licensees employed by a
broker—-employeis delegated and who is responsible for ensur
ing compliance by the broker—employer with the dutguper
viselicensed employees undeREEB 17.08

REEB 17.05 Transfer of employment. (1) A licensee
who wishes taransfer employment from one broker—employer
to another shall submit to the department a transfer application
accompanied by the fee specified iM40.05 (7) Stats.

(2) A licensee who transfers employment to another broker—
o s - R employermay not engage in real estate practice for the new
’ R (;Jjnl(ljcenshidspesr?q[nal assistant rT;]ea_nsl,_ a peasltz)mt . employeruntil the licensee has delivered or mailed a completed
|cen|se dr:‘ erﬁ 452, Stats., cf)rape_[js_onw 01S 'Cefnse h_uhno transferapplication and the required fee to the department.
e_mp Oy_e or t € purpose of providing services for which a History: Cr. Register November1985, No. 359eff. 12-1-85; amRegister,
licenseis required under ci52, Stats., who on behalf of and  January2001, No. 541ef. 2-1-01.

underthe direction of a licensee, provides the licensee with

administrative clerical or personal services for whicliGense REEB 17.06 Termination of employment. A licensee

underch.452, Stats., is not required. who terminates employment with a broker—employer steiid
History: Cr. Register November1985, No. 359eff. 12-1-85;cr. (2m), (3m), H i ithi H

and (5), am. (3Register January1998. No. 505ef. 2-1-98: am. (3and (5), & written notice to the department within 10 days afterténmina

(3g) and (3k)Register January2001, No. 541eff. 2-1-01;CR 04-124r. (1), (2) tion.

and(4), cr (4g) and (4rRegister June 2005 No. 59%f. 7-1-05;correction in History: Cr. Register November1985, No. 359eff. 12-1-85; amRegister,

(4r) made under s.13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register November 201 No. 671 January2001, No. 541eff. 2-1-01.
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REEB 17.07 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 10
REEB 17.07 Broker-employer’ s duty to check (3) A broker—employer which is a business entity stiel
licensure of employees. A broker—-employer shall, prido gatethe performance of the duty to supervise liceresagloy

employinga licensee and at the beginning of each bienniatlicen €eesto a supervising broker

sureperiod, determine that each licensee employed by the bro  (4) A broker—employer who is natbusiness entity may del
ker s properly licensed. A broker—-employer may not employ an egatethe duty to supervise licensed employeesdopervising
unlicensed person or a person who has failditetthe notice of ~ broker. In the absence of a specific supervising braledega
employmentrequired under sSREEB 17.04or the transfer  tion to another person, a broker-employer who is rmtsiness
applicationrequired by SREEB 17.05t0 engage in real estate ~ €ntity is deemed to be a supervising broker

practicefor the broker—employer ~(5) A delegation under this section shall be written and
History: Cr. Register Novembey 1985, No. 359eff. 12-1-85;correction signedby or on behalf of the delegating broker—emplpigar:
made under s.13.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register November 201 No. 671 tify theduty delegated, and be signed by the supervising broker
to whom the delegation is made. A broker—employer may dele
REEB 17.08 Supervision of employees. QA gatethe dutyto supervise licensees employed by the broker—

broker-employeshall supervise the activities of atigensee ernplqysertp m%;%tlf;%g c;nediugerviing l%rollfer -
employedby the broker-employerSupervision includes butis i \PGer 5459 15 (3) Stats, (3pnd(4) do not dect a broker-employes liabi
notlimited to the reasonable review of liting contracts, dérs History: Cr. Register November1985, No. 35%fi. 12-1-85; am. (L)Regis-
to purchase, trust account records and other documents andehJanuary2004fio. 531 ef 2-1-01.CR %4(‘1%2;]*:&‘;- . grf(sg’l)gtog(zf’)(i)e?gtgf

. .y . ul . ¢ . (—1-09; | I ul . .
recordsrelated to transactions as well as providing all licensees 7., stats.,Register November 201 No. 671
reasonableccess to a supervisifbgoker for purposes of cen ) .
sultationregarding real estataractice issues. Documents or REEB 17.12 Unlicensed personal assistants.
recordsrelated to a transaction, described inRESEB 15.02 (1) A licensed employee, prito employing an unlicensed per
15.03and15.04 including the receipt and proposed disburse sonalassistant, shall enter into a written agreement with his or
ment of real estaterust funds in or from the real estate trust her broker-employesetting forth the dutiesf the unlicensed

accouniof the broker—emploveshall be reviewed by the super personalassistant, the manner in which the personal assistant

7 X ploye . Y P will be compensated fhiis or her services and the responsibili
vising broker prior to the closing of theansaction. Broker-em  ijag hetween the licensed employee and broker-employer for
ployersshall provide all licensed employees with a written state - gphervisionof the personal assistasigictivities.

mentof procedures under which thdioé and employees shall (2) An unlicensed personal assistant may not assist a
operatewith respect to handling leaséisting contracts, dérs licenseeat an open house for the sale of real estate or a business
to purchas@ndother documents relating to transactions. -Bro - yjithout the direct, on-premises supervision and presence of a

ker-employershall notify all employed licensees where a copy realestate licensee, and may not provide any servicesogiesn
of the rules of the board maintainedder SREEB 24.16may housefor which a license under chi52, Stats., is required.

be obtained. Note: This rule does not prevent an owner from showingabding an open
brok | hall b itde th houseregarding his or her own residence, for exampiérom permitting a non—
(2) A broker—employer shall be responsitde the prepara compensatioperson, such as a relative or neighlirmm showing or holding an

tion, custody safety and correctness of all entries on real estate open house on the ownebehalf.

H History: Cr. Register January1998,No. 505 ef. 2-1-98; am. (1)Register,
forms, closing statements and other records even though another, /2 77067 N6 5a1ef. 2-1-01:CR 04-124am, (L)Register June 2005 No.
personmay be assigned these duties by the broker—-employer 594 eff. 7-1-05.
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